
  AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 

 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM 

PROPOSED MEETING DATE: January 3, 2024 

PREPARED BY: Pauline Gray, P.E. 

DEPARTMENT: City Engineer 

AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION: 

Consideration, discussion, and possible action to a Construction Contract for the One-Time Capital Metro BCT 
Funded Paving Improvements Project.   

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY: 

Bids were publicly opened and read on November 28, 2023, for the above-referenced project.  The improvements 
consist of mill and overlay and hot mix asphalt concrete in selected areas. As reflected on the attached Bid 
Tabulation, five bids were received.  The low bidder was Asphalt Inc., LLC dba Lone Star Paving Company. The 
process of verifying the Contractor’s qualifications has been completed. Based on submitted project information, 
previous work on similar type of projects, and project references Asphalt Inc., LLC dba Lone Star Paving Companry. 
has extensive experience with street paving improvements.   
 
LEGAL REVIEW: Yes – Deron Henry, Associate Attorney 

FISCAL IMPACT:  Yes, funding through Cap Metro BCT and Street Department Funds 

PRESENTATION: No 

ATTACHMENTS:  Yes 
 

• Recommendation of Award with Bid Tabulation 

• Agreement 

• 1295 Form 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

It is the city staff’s recommendation that the City Council approve and award the construction contract for the 
One-Time Capital Metro BCT Funded Paving Improvements project to Asphalt Inc., LLC doing business as Lone Star 
Paving Company in the amount of $579,457.90. 

 
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION: 
 

 Recommend Approval  Disapproval  None 

 


